Australian dollar. Foreign exchange risk arises as the value of monetary securities denominated in other currencies fluctuate due
to changes in exchange rates. The foreign exchange risk relating to non-monetary assets and liabilities is a component of price
risk and not foreign exchange risk. However, the Investment Manager monitors the exposure of all foreign currency denominated
assets and liabilities.

The table at Note 3(b) summarises the sensitivities of the Fund’s monetary assets and liabilities to foreign exchange risk. The
analysis is based on the assumption that the Australian dollar weakened and strengthened by 10% (2016: +/-10%)  against the
material foreign currencies to which the Fund is exposed.

Foreign exchange risk is managed by the use of expert research partners across the world, we continually monitor the micro and
macroeconomic factors that could impact the various local currencies of the securities in which we invest. In addition, our
proprietary models include currency-and-interest-rate-adjusted valuations. We use these to constantly assess the investibility of
the REITs that reside within our investible universe.

16

3

(b) Summarised sensitivity analysis

Impact on operating profit/Net assets attributable to unit holders

-10% +10% -10% +10%
$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

As at 30 June 2017   (1,036)   1,036   10   (10)
As at 30 June 2016   (993)   993   1   (1)

(c) Credit risk

(d) Liquidity risk

Maturity analysis of non-derivative financial liabilities

Less than 1 1 to 6 6 to 12 Over 12
As at 30 June 2017 month months months months Total

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Distributions payable 273   -   -   -   273
Payables 13   -   -   -   13
Net assets attributable to unit holders -   10,262   -   -   10,262
Contractual cashflows
(excluding derivatives) 286   10,262   -   -   10,548

 (continued)

The table below analyses the Fund’s non-derivative financial liabilities into relevant maturity groupings based on the remaining
period at reporting date to the contractual maturity date. The amounts in the table are the contractual undiscounted cash flows.
Units are redeemed on demand at the unit holder’s option. However, the Responsible Entity does not envisage that the contractual
maturity disclosed in the table below will be representative of the actual cash outflows, as holders of these instruments typically
retain them for the medium to long term.

The Fund is exposed to credit risk, which is the risk that a counterparty will be unable to pay its obligations in full when they fall